be taken on, and defines the characteristics of suitable counterparts.

The commitments, amounting to EUR 1,065,352 thousand (EUR 1,162,949 thousand at 31 December

2017), refer to currency transactions to hedge exchange rate risk.

Lastly, we note that the derivatives entered into with third parties to hedge exchange rate risk are to be

considered equivalent to those entered into with the individual subsidiaries RTI S.p.A., Medusa Film

S.p.A., Mediaset Premium S.p.A. and the joint venture Boing S.p.A.

Other information

Interest rate hedging derivatives (IRS) include three contracts entered into during 2016 to hedge two

medium/long-term loans taken out with Intesa Sanpaolo and UniCredit.

75

20. Disclosures on financial instruments and risk management policies

Classes of financial instruments

The breakdown of financial assets and liabilities required by IFRS 7 in the categories established by IAS

39 are illustrated below, both for the current and previous years.

2018

IFRS 9 categories

FINANCIAL STATEMENT ITEM
Financial

assets FVTPL

Financial

assets at

amortised cost

Carrying

amount

Explanator

y notes

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets

Hedging derivatives 101 - 101 5.6

Non-hedging derivatives - subsidiaries 1,129 - 1,129 5.6

Non-hedging derivatives - third parties 2,643 - 2,643 5.6

Financial receivables - 3,658 3,658 5.6

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables

From customers - 15 15 6.2

To Mediaset Group companies - 1,502 1,502 6.2

From Fininvest

and Mediolanum Group companies - 14 14 6.2

Current financial assets

Non-hedging derivatives - third parties 6,148 - 6,148 6.6

Non-designated hedging derivatives - subsidiaries 921 - 921 6.6

Non-designated hedging derivatives - joint

ventures 2 - 2 6.6

Other financial assets - 10,472 10,472 6.6

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank and postal deposits - 218,322 218,322 6.7

Cash and cash equivalents - 13 13 6.7

Intercompany financial receivables - subsidiaries - 1,346,400 1,346,400 6.5

Intercompany financial receivables - joint ventures - 516 516 6.5

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 10,944 1,580,912 1,591,856

76

IFRS 9 categories

FINANCIAL STATEMENT ITEM

Financial

liabilities

FVTPL

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Carrying

amount

Explanator

y notes

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial payables and liabilities

Payables to banks   - 743,079 743,079 9.3

Hedging derivatives 161 - 161 9.3

Non-hedging derivatives- subsidiaries 4,085 - 4,085 9.3

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables to banks

Payables to banks   - 6,494 6,494 10.1

Trade payables

To suppliers - 2,930 2,930 10.2

To Mediaset Group companies - 687 687 10.2

To Fininvest and Mediolanum Group companies   - 48 48 10.2

Other financial liabilities

Corporate bonds - 392,892 392,892

Hedging derivatives - third parties 522 - 522 10.6

Non-hedging derivatives - third parties 2,047 - 2,047 10.6

Non-designated hedging derivatives -

subsidiaries/joint ventures 4,691 - 4,691 10.6

Intercompany financial payables -

subsidiaries/joint ventures - 1,214,796 1,214,796 10.5

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 11,506 2,360,925 2,372,431

77

2017

IAS 39 categories

BALANCE SHEET ITEM

Financial

instruments

at fair value

held for trading

Receivables and

loans

Book

value
Notes

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets

Hedge derivatives 357 - 357 5.6

Non hedge derivatives - third parties 15,078 - 15,078 5.6

Financial receivables - 158 158 5.6

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables

Customers - 4 4 6.2

Mediaset Group companies - 5,589 5,589 6.2

Current financial assets

Hedge derivatives - third parties 249 - 249 6.6

Non hedge derivatives - third parties 85 - 85 6.6

Non hedge derivatives - subsidiaries 17,670 - 17,670 6.6

Non hedge derivatives - joint ventures 2 - 2 6.6

Financial receivables - - - 6.6

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank and postal deposits - 24,231 24,231 6.7

Cash in hand - 13 13 6.7

Intercompany financial receivables - subsidiaries - 1,450,611 1,450,611 6.5

Intercompany financial receivables - joint ventures - 1,542 1,542 6.5

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 33,441 1,482,148 1,515,589

78

IAS 39 categories

BALANCE SHEET ITEM

Financial

instruments

held for trading

Liabilities

at amortised

cost

Book

value
Notes

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities and payables

Payables to banks   - 664,144 664,144 9.3

Bond issue - 372,691 372,691 9.3

Hedge derivatives 175 - 175 9.3

Non hedge derivatives - third parties 15,078 - 15,078 9.3

Non hedge derivatives - subsidiaries - - - 9.3

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables to banks

Payables to banks   - 5,107 5,107 10.1

Credit lines - 175,000 175,000 10.1

Trade payables

Suppliers - 2,449 2,449 10.2

Mediaset Group companies - 2,943 2,943 10.2

Fininvest and Mediolanum Group companies   - 27 27 10.2

Other financial liabilities

Bond issue - 19,156 19,156

Hedging derivatives - third partties 263 - 263 10.6

Non hedge derivatives - third parties 17,674 - 17,674 10.6

Non-hedge derivatives - subsidiaries/joint

ventures 85 - 85 10.6

Short-term financial payables - subsidiaries 97,649 97,649 10.6

Intercompany financial payables -

subsidiaries/associates - 670,056 670,056 10.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,275 2,009,223 2,042,498

79

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities, calculation models used and input data used

Below is an analysis of the amounts corresponding to the fair value of the classes of financial

instruments broken down based on the methodologies and the models used to calculate them, both for

the current and previous years.

Note that the tables do not show those financial assets and liabilities whose fair value cannot be

calculated objectively, since their book value is very close to the fair value, and that the fair value of

derivatives constitutes the net position between asset and liability values.

The input data used for measurement of fair value at the reporting date, obtained from the info provider

Bloomberg, were as follows:

▪ euro curves for estimating forward rates and discount factors;

▪ the ECB spot exchange rates;

▪ forward rates calculated by Bloomberg;

▪ Euribor fixings;

▪ quoted CDS (credit default swap) mid spreads of the various counterparties (if available);

▪ Mediaset S.p.A. credit spread.

2018

Black&Scholes

Model

Binomial

Model
DCF Model

Non-current financial assets 3,500 3,500 - - - 3,500 5.6

Payables to banks (749,572) - - - (765,464) (765,464) 9.3/10.1

Corporate bond (392,892) (393,985) - (393,985) 9.3/10.6

Non-designated hedging derivatives

Forward contracts with third parties 6,744 - - - 6,744 6,744 6.6/10.6

Forward contracts with subsidiaries/joint

ventures (6,726) - - - (6,724) (6,724) 6.6/10.6

Hedging derivatives

Interest Rate Swap (582) - - - (582) (582) 9.3/10.6

Carrying amount Mark to Market

Mark to Model

Total fair

value

Explanatory

Notes

2017

Black&Scholes's

model

Binomial

model
DCF Model

Payables to banks (669,247) - - - (686,494) (686,494) 9.3/10.1

Bond issue (391,847) (413,365) - (413,365) 9.3/10.6

Non hedge derivatives

Forward contracts - third parties (32,667) - - - (32,667) (32,667) 6.6/10.6

Forward contracts with subsidiaries/joint

ventures 32,665 - - - 32,665 32,665 6.6/10.6

Hedge derivatives

Interest Rate Swap 168 - - - 168 168 9.3/10.6

Book

value
Mark to Market

Mark to Model

Total fair

value
Notes

The fair value of amounts due to banks was calculated considering the credit spread of Mediaset S.p.A.,

also including the short-term portion of medium/long-term loans.

The fair value of the bond listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange has been determined using the

market price at 31 December 2018, including the interest accrued, as shown below:

▪ Bond maturing in 2019 – market price EUR 105.06.

The fair value of securities that are not listed on an active market and of trading derivatives is calculated

by using the measurement models and techniques most widely adopted in the market, or by using the